exchange rates. The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are monitored on a
daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained within established limits.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure as of 31 December 2023
on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculated the effect
of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian dram, with all other variables
held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets
and liabilities) and equity (due to the change in fair value of currency swaps and forward foreign exchange
contracts used as cash flow hedges, and equity instruments). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential
net reduction in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In thousand Armenian drams 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Currency

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

USD 10% (362,540) (362,540) 10% (560,050) (560,050)

EUR 10% 47,628 47,628 10% (5,992) (5,992)

 "ARMECONOMBANK'' OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2023 75

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

Assets

Cash  26,263,177 42,067,161 3,238,847 71,569,185

Amounts due from financial institutions 4,221,572 1,681,167 23,646 5,926,385

Reverse repurchase agreements 10,501,782 1,963,050 - 12,464,832

Loans and advances to customers 220,664,027 70,720,820 14,222 291,399,069

Investment securities

- Investment securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 21,496,067 418,265 - 21,914,332

- Investments securities at amortised cost 38,291,396 - - 38,291,396

Other financial assets 82,614 19,634 313 102,561

 321,520,635 116,870,097 3,277,028 441,667,760

Liabilities

Debt securities issued 4,121,014 7,174,269 - 11,295,283

Repurchase agreements 34,127,375 - - 34,127,375

Amounts due to financial institutions  105,539,617 53,133,521 3,764 158,676,902

Amounts due to customers 128,723,693 52,877,405 2,341,225 183,942,323

Subordinated debt 3,037,190 6,642,304 - 9,679,494

Lease liabilities 1,426,082 - - 1,426,082

Other financial liabilities 2,471,166 100,840 6,240 2,578,246

Total 279,446,137 119,928,339 2,351,229 401,725,705

Total effect of derivative financial instruments (12,689) 1,040,837 (1,042,006) (13,858)

Net position as of 31 December 2023 42,061,809 (2,017,405) (116,207) 39,928,197

Commitments and contingent liabilities as of
31 December 2023 10,675,945 4,349,796 41,837 15,067,578

Total financial assets 263,593,702 128,080,249 2,234,821 393,908,772

Total financial liabilities 227,690,432 128,755,733 2,355,687 358,801,852

Total effect of derivative financial instruments 78,362 (79,378) - (1,016)

Net position as of 31 December 2022 35,981,632 (754,862) (120,866) 35,105,904

Commitments and contingent liabilities As of
31 December 2022 10,565,744 6,550,687 147,302 17,263,733

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from other
OECD countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries, excluding Republic of
Armenia.

37.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under
normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified funding sources in
addition to its core deposit base, manages assets with liquidity in mind, and monitors future cash flows and

 "ARMECONOMBANK'' OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY